The significant input factors (revenue and taxes) will be elaborated further upon - for their respective DH
systems - below Table 9.9 and 9.10.

Table 9.9. Input factors effect on the NPV for the heat pump in the NØS DH system.

[MDKK] −20% −15% −10% −5% Base Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Investment −1, 09 −1, 78 −2, 47 −3, 16 −3, 85 −4, 53 −5, 22 −5, 91 −6, 60

O&M −2, 76 −3, 03 −3, 30 −3, 57 −3, 85 −4, 12 −4, 39 −4, 66 −4, 93

Fuel −3, 18 −3, 35 −3, 51 −3, 68 −3, 85 −4, 01 −4, 18 −4, 34 −4, 51

Revenue −19, 12 −15, 30 −11, 48 −7, 66 −3, 85 −0, 03 3, 79 7, 61 11, 43

Taxes 7, 69 4, 81 1, 92 −0, 96 −3, 85 −6, 73 −9, 61 −12, 50 −15, 38

For the heat pump in the NØS DH system, a 20% decrease in taxes result in a NPV of 7, 69 MDKK, while
a 20% increase in taxes result in a NPV of -15, 38 MDKK. This is evident from Table 9.9. As such, a
difference in the extreme scenario for taxes of -7, 69 MDKK is observed. This is explained by the relatively
high electricity tax on electricity consumption and tax on upgraded heat used for the heat pump compared
to the electricity tax and waste heat used for the electrolyser (listed in Table 8.6).

Table 9.10. Input factors effect on the NPV for the heat pump in the HFV DH system.

[MDKK] −20% −15% −10% −5% Base Case 5% 10% 15% 20%

Investment 12, 21 11, 26 10, 30 9, 34 8, 38 7, 43 6, 47 5, 51 4, 56

O&M 10, 07 9, 65 9, 23 8, 81 8, 38 7, 96 7, 54 7, 12 6, 69

Fuel 9, 61 9, 30 8, 99 8, 69 8, 38 8, 08 7, 77 7, 47 7, 16

Revenue −24, 89 −16, 57 −8, 26 0, 06 8, 38 16, 70 25, 02 33, 34 41, 66

Taxes 33, 25 27, 03 20, 81 14, 60 8, 38 2, 17 −4, 05 −10, 26 −16, 48

For the heat pump in the HFV DH system, a 20% decrease in taxes result in a NPV of 33, 35MDKK, while a
20% increase in taxes result in a NPV of -16, 48MDKK. This is evident from Table 9.9. As such, a difference
in the extreme scenario for taxes of -16, 77MDKK is observed. Like in the NØS DH system, this is explained
by relatively high taxes on electricity consumption and upgraded heat, compared to the electricity tax and
waste heat used for the electrolyser (listed in table 8.6).

9.5 Summary

The analysis finds the integration of PtX waste heat leads to an overall reduction in primary fuel usage,